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Abstract This study examined the public interest in high school Korean language instruction and the
universal design for learning (UDL) using the social big data analysis method. The observations from
10,339 search results led to the conclusion that public interest in UDL was significantly lower than that
of high school Korean language instruction. The results of the Big Data Association analysis showed that
17.22% of the terms were found to be related to "curriculum." In addition, a survey was conducted on
a total of 330 high school students to examine how their teachers apply UDL in the classroom. High
school students perceived computers as the most frequently used technology tool in daily classes
(38.79%). Teacher-led lectures (52.12%) were the most frequently observed method of instruction.
Compared to the second-year and third-year students, the first-year students appreciated the usage of
technology tools and various instruction mediums more frequently (ps<.05). Students were relatively more
positive in their response to the query on the provision of multiple means of representation.
Consequently, the lesson contents became easier to understand for students with the availability of
various study methods and materials. The first-year students were generally more positive towards
teachers' incorporation of UDL.
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Table 1. Demographics of Respondents (N=330)
Variable n (%)

Gender Male 156 (47.27)
Female 174 (52.73)
High school 1 110 (33.33)
Grade High school 2 114 (34.55)
High school 3 106 (32.12)
Public HS 237 (71.82)

School type Private HS 6 (1.82)
Specialized HS 81 (24.55)

Special-purpose HS 6 (1.82)

Seoul 88 (26.67)

Busan 14 (4.24)

Daegu 20 (6.06)

Incheon 20 (6.06)

Geographical Gwangju 12 (3.64)
location Gyeonggi 76 (23.03)
Chungcheong 16 (4.85)

Jeolla 30 (9.09)

Gyeongsang 27 (8.18)

Other 27 (8.18)
H & SS 173 (52.42)
Major S&E 124 (37.58)

A & PE 23 (6.97)

Other 10 (3.03)

Grade point Low 55 (16.00)
average Average 191 (57.88)
High 86 (26.06)

Note. A & PE=Arts and physical education, HS=high school, H &
SS=humanity and social science, S & E=science and engineering.
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Fig. 1. Keyword trends between 2009 and 2018.
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Table 2. Use of Various Technology Tools (%)

Technology Tool |7 P¥1) L 20 [ monn | week. | P2
Digital textbook | 65.76 7.58 5.76 8.48 |1242
Computer 24.24 8.79 10.00 | 18.18 |38.79
Tablet 83.64 7.58 3.94 3.03 1.82
Smartphone 69.09 15.76 9.09 424 | 1.82
Timer 77.58 7.88 7.58 4.55 2.42
Smartboard 78.18 5.15 4.85 3.94 | 7.88
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grade_1
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“. “ /

(b) Smartphones

Fig. 3. Association between the use of various
technology tools and grades. The size of the
circle is proportional to the amount of the
cell contribution. Blue cells specify positive
association, and red cells indicate negative
associations.

322 +¥ SME HISZX|

Table 3& =0 oA =of wARSO] ¢ &3]
2 HA=EAE of9A &8st Aol et AE
Ho|F3 Qi

ug Hic

=:]
=
=
=

Table 3. Use of Technology for Various Instructional
Purposes (%)

Instructional 1-2 per| 1-2 per | 1-2 per|1-2 per .
Daily
Purpose year |semester| month | week
Te“kller'dire“ed 1273 | 485 | 848 | 2182|5212
ecture
Small group |31 65 | 2242 | 2545| 1515 | 5.15
activity
Paired practice 40.91 21.52 20.61 13.03 | 3.94
Individualized
supplementary | 63.03 14.55 9.09 9.09 | 4.24
lesson
Individualized 69.09 1333 8.79 606 | 273
advanced lesson
Progress | y788 | 3364 | 3030 | 606 | 212
monitoring
Test and quiz 30.30 32.42 23.33 1091 | 3.03
Counseling 63.64 23.03 10.00 2.42 | 091
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Fig. 4. Association between the use of technology for
various instructional purposes and grades. The
size of the circle is proportionate to the
amount of cell contribution. Blue cells specify
positive association, and red cells indicate
negative association.
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Table 4. Application of UDL in Korean Lessons (%)

Situation

Strongly
disagree

Disagree

Neutra

1

Agree

Strongl
y agree

Mult

iple Means of Engagement

UDL 1. Use varied
strategies to
improve student
engagement and
interest in class
activities

6.67

15.76

37.88

26.97

12.73

UDL 2. Provide
multiple means of
emotional support

to students to
pursue their efforts

in class

5.76

13.94

40.61

29.09

10.61

UDL 3. Help
students organize
their own
assignments, review
their own learning
situations, and
establishing rules

6.67

14.55

4091

29.09

8.79

Multiple Means

of Repres:

entation

UDL 4. Provide a
variety of learning
materials to help the

students’
comprehension

6.06

10.30

32.42

36.36

14.85

UDL 5. Provide
students with
multiple options to
understand texts
and symbols with
ease

5.45

16.06

37.58

28.48

12.42

UDL 6. Provide a
variety of resources
to help students
understand new
information

455

11.82

31.21

36.67

15.76

Multiple Means of Action and Expres:

sion

UDL 7. Provides a
variety of tools to
help students deal
with learning
materials

6.06

18.48

33.03

31.21

11.21

UDL 8. Encourage
fluency in learning
by helping students
to express
themselves well

11.52

38.79

32.12

12.42

UDL 9. Use a variety
of methods to help
students create
activities that
require high-level
thinking

11.82

23.33

41.21

16.36

Note. UDL=Universal Design for Learning.

] N\ m‘
|4 & E
e . . v i
94 06
28 35
38 36
strongly_agree . kel 71
04 06
17 77
(a) UDL 1
g g B
73
5 06
disagree 14 73
7 4
19 026
strongly_agree 64 b 50
08 92
o7 59
(c) UDL 3 (d) UDL 5
PO B oo
k3 B T B ® '
08 81
d‘sagree ‘ . . ! ' . 4
33 .15
.43 H0.52
crongy_saree o ‘
H.19 18
.94 85
(e) UDL 6 () UDL 7
- o © - o~ @,
LI £ H £
=) o =) 70 o o o 38
06 58
e ‘ . ” . . -
33 p.s
strongly_disagree . ‘ .51 I1 14
.87 1.52

Note. UDL=Universal Design for Learning.
Fig. 5. Association between the implementation of
UDL and grades. The size of the circle is
proportionate to the amount of cell contribution.
Blue cells specify positive association, and

red cells indicate negative association.
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